Following the application of IFRIC 21 as of Janu-
ary 1st, 2015, the Group has reassessed the timing
of when to accrue tax on special constructions
imposed by legislation.
According to the fiscal law, the tax on special con-
structions is due based on the existence and on
the value of the special constructions in the ac-
counts of the tax payer at December 31st. The tax
is payable in the subsequent year and the amount
of the tax is not adjusted in the following year if
the constructions are held for less than one year.
The Group has previously accrued for tax on
special constructions over the current tax year.
In accordance with IFRIC 21, the Group has de-
termined that the liability to pay the tax on special
constructions should be fully recognized on De-
cember 31st of the previous year, when the trig-
gering event, as stated in the legislation, occurs.
IFRIC 21 was retrospectively applied.
The summary of the estimated effects following
the application of IFRIC 21 at the level of consol-
idated financial statements is presented below:

Source: Electrica

December 31st, 2014 Impact of changing the accounting policy

RON mil.
Previously
reported

Adjustment
IFRIC 21

Change in presentation Restated

Other operating expenses (475) 14 0.4 (461)

Change in provisions, net - - (0.4) (0.4)

Income tax expense (109) (2) - (111)

Other 985 - - 985

Net profit 401 12 - 413

Total comprehensive income 398 12 - 410

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 ELECTRICA SA 79

CONSOLIDATED DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2015

Other operating expenses remained relatively
constant in 2015, as compared to 2014, decreas-
ing by 1.2%, from RON 461 mil. in 2014 to RON
455 mil. in 2015. Other operating expenses ac-
counted for 8.3% of revenues in 2015, respective-
ly 9.1% of revenues in 2014.

Change in provisions, net
In 2015, this category registered a variation of
RON 55 mil. as compared to 2014, caused by the
restructuring provision of Electrica Serv and liti-
gations of Electrica S.A with NAFA related to late
payment penalties for fiscal obligations to NAFA.

[…]

mum threshold is reached. The interpretation
requires the same principles to be applied in
interim financial information.
According to the tax law, the tax on special
constructions is due based on the existence
and value of the special constructions in the
accounts of the tax payer at December 31st.
The tax is payable in the subsequent year and
the amount of the tax is not adjusted in the
following year if the constructions are held for
less than one year.
The Group previously accrued for tax on spe-
cial constructions over the current tax year. In
accordance with IFRIC 21, the Group has deter-
mined that the liability to pay the tax on special
constructions should be recognised in full on
December 31st  of the prior year, when the obli-
gating event as stated in the legislation occurs.
IFRIC 21 was applied retrospectively.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2015
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 ELECTRICA SA 123

Impact of changes in accounting policy

For the year ended December 31st 2014
As previously

reported
Adjustment for

IFRIC 21
Change in presentation As restated

Other operating expenses (474,878) 13,691 413 (460,774)

Change in provisions, net - - (413) (413)

Income tax expense (108,791) (2,191) - (110,982)

Others 985,074 - - 985,074

Profit for the year 401,405 11,500 - 412,905

Total comprehensive income 398,170 11,500 - 409,670

Impact of changes in accounting policy

January 1st 2014
As previously

reported
Adjustment for

IFRIC 21
As restated

Other payables (current) (307,487) (47,535) (355,022)

Deferred tax liabilities (201,208) 7,605 (193,603)

Others (1,468,677) - (1,468,677)

Total liabilities (1,977,372) (39,930) (2,017,302)

Retained earnings (1,936,547) 31,145 (1,905,402)

Non-controlling interests (764,270) 8,785 (755,485)

Others (3,744,801) - (3,744,801)

Total equity (6,445,618) 39,930 (6,405,688)

Impact of changes in accounting policy

December 31st 2014
As previously

reported
Adjustment for

IFRIC 21
As restated

Other payables (current) (276,961) (33,845) (310,806)

Deferred tax liabilities (189,168) 5,415 (183,753)

Others (1,364,400) - (1,364,400)

Total liabilities (1,830,529) (28,430) (1,858,959)

Retained earnings (1,268,811) 22,176 (1,246,635)

Non-controlling interests (810,520) 6,254 (804,266)

Others (4,237,807) - (4,237,807)

Total equity (6,317,138) 28,430 (6,288,708)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share for the year ended
December 31st 2014.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2015

(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 ELECTRICA SA124

Reportable segments Operations

Electricity supply
Buying and supplying electricity to final consumers (includes Electrica Furnizare SA
and the supply activity of Electrica SA)

[…]

EUR 1 4.4450 4.4446 4.5245 4.4821

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2015
(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 ELECTRICA SA 153

Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to mainly use supplier credit
for financing its capital investments. The Group
does not have significant long-term bank loans.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s inter-
est-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instru-
ments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in in-
terest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments
A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points
in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign cur-
rency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax

Effect Strengthening Weakening

December 31st 2015

EUR (5% movement) (3,591) 3,591

December 31st 2014

EUR (5% movement) (5,200) 5,200

December 31st 2015 December 31st 2014

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank accounts (cash and cash equivalent) 678,612 1,352,487

Treasury bills and government bonds (cash and cash
equivalent)

90,865 199,500

Deposits, treasury bills and government bonds 1,987,881 1,220,521

Financial liabilities

Financing for network construction related to
concession agreements

(221,641) (250,550)

Finance lease - (294)

2,535,717 2,521,664

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Short term bank borrowings (59,821) -

Overdrafts (65,963) (48,132)

(125,784) (48,132)

Profit before tax

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

December 31st 2015

Variable-rate instruments (629) 629

December 31st 2014

Variable-rate instruments (240) 240

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31ST 2015

(All amounts are in THOUSAND RON, if not otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 ELECTRICA SA154

32 Related parties

(a) Main shareholders

As at December 31st 2015, the main shareholder
of Electrica SA is the Romanian State, represented
by the Ministry of Energy (48.78%), after the own-

ership dilution following an initial public offer. The
second largest shareholder is the European Bank
for Reconstruction and Development with 8.66%..

(c) Transactions with companies in which the state has control or significant influence